
150
Monday - March 27th, 1944

A regular meeting of the Council was held at the Municipal Hall on 
Monday, March 27th, 1944.at 7:30 p.m.
Present: Peeve Willson In the Chair, Crs. Wilson, Dingle, Beamish,
Matheson, Gartlan, Lewis and Ball.

Moved by Cr. Wilson, Seconded by Cr. Gartlan: ’That the Minutes of the'previous meeting be adopted as written and confirmed.
• Carried unanimously.

Secretary, Burnaby School Board, wrote asking the Council for further, 
consideration of the one mill levy for a special school building 
reserve fund for the year 1944 and advised that Trustee G. B. Ladner
and W. E. Grieve would be in attendance, at this meeting to discuss same
Trustee Ladner addressed the Council expressing the surprise of the 
Board at action of the Council In rejecting their request for the 1 
mill levy.
Trustee Grieve also addressed the Council advising that the School 
Board really required a new school building In North Burnaby as all 
available space was being utilized and several Church Halls were rented 
for school purposes. .. _ _,
Moved by Cr. Lewis, Seconded by Cr. Matheson: 'That sum equal to one
mill In the dollar be^set up from Tax Sale Land Surplus aocount for 
school building purpbses.'

* ’ vAmapdanat;
Moved by Cr. Beamish, Seconded by Cr. Dingle: 'That consideration of
this resolution be tabled to next week's Finance Committee meeting.'

Carried - Cr. Lewis voting against.
Secretary, Burnaby Sohool Board, wrote advising that Trustee Ladner 
would appear before the Council re Vancouver Heights United Church 
tax exemption.
Trustee Ladner asked the Council If some way could be found to elimin­
ate taxes on Cgurch property used as School rooms.
Peeve Willson advised the Trustee that Church was taxed In accordance 
with the Munlolpal Act and that no other course was possible.
Moved by Cr..Beamish, Seconded by Cr. Ball: 'That this matter be re­
ferred back tq the School Board, ,

Carried unanimously.
. Mr8. Margaret Maxwell wrota re the retaining wall at 3626 Kingsway and 
■ advised that until some aotlon Is taken she will pay no more taxes and 
will make claim for a rebate on what has been paid since March 17th,
1942 and will also apply for a reduotlon in the Assessed Value and that 
If no satisfaction lx forthcoming she will take the matter to Victoria. 
Moved by Cr. Dingle, Seconded by Cr. Ball: 'That the letter be
received and filed.'.

In the course of discussion on the resolution Cr. Lewis charged Cr. 
Beamish had had work carried out in his Ward that was not authorized . 
by the Council. Cr. Beamish demanded that Cr. Lewis retract.this 
oharge whloh Cr. Lewis refused to do. Cr. Beamish then requested that 
falling retraction Cr. Lewis be requested by the Peeve to retire from 
the meeting. Cr. Lewis then retired.
Shell Oil Co. of B.C. Ltd. wrote advising that the question of the 
price of Stove Oil deliveries Is under advisement and that a reply will 
be forthcoming within a few days.
Moved by Cr. Beamish, Seoonded by Cr. Gartlan: 'That the letter be re­
ceived and filed and If the reply Is similar to that of the Union Oil 
Company that the Clerk obtain partluclars as to when the difference in 
price as between Burnaby and Vancouver became effective and the date 
Of any changes In such differential.'

Carried unanimously.
Mr. Harland Bartholomew wrote advising that the first four Items tbs!) 
should be considered with any regional plan are:

1. Population, land use and zoning
2. Transportation - Local, Pall and Air
3. Major streets and subdivision control
4. Publlo recreation and schools.

Moved by Cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr. Matheson: 'That this letter be
referred to the Town Planning Commission.'

Carried unanimously.
Mrs. B.A. Morrison submitted application for a permit to convert the 
duplex residence at 220 S. Boundary Road to an apartment house.
Moved by Cr. Gartlan, Seconded by Cr. Wilson: 'That Mrs. Morrison be
heard.'

Carried unanimously.

150 

I. 

·j 
l • 

'! 
i: 
1' 

I, 
i 
I 

I 

-

MQDw - Varch 27th, 1944 

A regular meeting of the council •as held at the Vunicipal Hall on 
Vonda7, I/arch 27th, 1944.at 7:30 p,11\, 

·¥resent: Reeve Willson in the Chair, Crs. Wilson, Dingle, Beamish, 
Matheson, Gartlan, Le•is anq Ball, 

Moved b7 Cr, Wilson, Seconded b7 Cr. Gartlan: "That ~he Vinutes of the 
previous m~eting be adopted as ~ritten and confirmed, • 

Carried unanimousi,. 

Secretar1, Burnab7 Sc~ool Board, •rote asking the Council for further_ 
consideration of the one mill lev7 for a special schuol building 
reserve fund for the 1ear 1944 and advised that Trustee G. B. Ladner 

-and w. E. Grieve •ould be in attendance.at this meeting to•discuss sa11111 

Trustee Ladner addressed the council expre;silfg the surprise of the 
BOard at action of the council in reJecting their request for the 1 
mill lev7. 

T1·ustee Grieve al;o addressed the Council "advising that the School 
Board reall7 required an~• school building 1n North Burnab7 as all 
available space •as being utilized and several Church Halls •ere rented 
tor school purposes. .• .-
Moved b7 Cr. Le•is, Seconded~, Cr& Matbesun: •That sum equal to one 
mill ,n the dolla1· be_set,,up from ·1·ax ~ale I.and Surplus account for 
school building purp6ses. 

Amondment.; 

Moved b7 Cr. Ber.mish, Seconde4 b7 Cr. Dingle: "That consideration of -
this r.esolut1on be tabled to next •eek's Finance committee meeting.• 

Carried - er. Le•is vo~1ng against. 

Secreta1·1, Burnab7 School Board, •rote advising that T1·ustee Ladner 
•ould appear bet\,re the council re Vancouver Heights United Church 
tax exemption. 

Trustee Ladner asked the Council if some •a1 could be found to elimin~ 
ate taxes on C~urch propert1 used as School rooms, 

Reeve Willaon advised the 'l'ruatee that Church •as taxed in accordance 
•1th the Municipal Act and that no other course •as possible. 

·~oved·b1 Cr,_Beam1sh, Seconde~ b~ Cr, Ball: •That this matter be re­
ferred bi.ck tQ the School Bo~rd, 

Carried unan1mousl1, 

I. Mrs, Margaret Ha:a•ell •rote. re tile retaining •all at 3625 Kings•a1 and 
advised tb.at until some action 1s taken sb.e •111 pa1 no mor~ taxes and 
•111 make claim for a rebate on- •hat has been paid since March ~7th, 
1942 and •111 also appl1 for a reduction in the Assessed Value and tb.at 
if no satisfaction 11 lortbcom1ng she •111 take the mi.tter to Vi,ctoria. 
uoved bf Cr, Dingle, Seconded b7 Cr, Ball: •That the lettu be 
received and filed, . 

In tbs course of discussion on the resolution Cr, Le•1s charged er. 
FeaDJisb. bad had •ork carried out 1n bis Wi.rd th&t was not authorized 
b1 the Council, Cr. Beamish de111&.nded that Cr. Le•is retract.this 
cllarge •hich Cr. Le•is refused to do. Cr, 13e&Jllish then 1·equested that 
failing retraction Cr. Le•is be requested b7 the Reeve to retire from 
the meeting. Cr. Le•is then retired. 

Shell Oil Co, of B.C. Ltd, •rote .. dvising tlu.t the question of the 
price of Stove Oil deliveries is under advisement and that a r4plj •111 
be forthcoming •it.bin a few da1s. 
Voved by Cr. Beamish• Seconded b1 er. GLrtlan: •That the letter be re­
ceiv~d and filed and if the reply is similar to that of the Union 011 
Compan7 tb.at the Clerk obtain partiuclars as to •hen the fifference in 
price as bet•een Burnab1 and Vancouver became effective and the date 
Of i.n1 changes in such differential.• 

Carried unan1mousl1. 

Mr, Harland Bartholome• •rote advising that the first tour items tha~ 
should be considered •1th an1 regional plan are: 

l, Population, land use and zoning 
2, 'l'ranspo rtation - l..oc&l, Rail and Air • 
6, MaJor streets and subdivision control 
4, Public recreation and schools. 

Moved b7 Cr, Balla Seconded b7 Cr. Matheson: •rhat this letter be 
referred to the '1~m Planning Commission,• 

Carried unanimousl1. 

Mrs. B,A. Mo,·rison submitted application for a permit to convert the 
duplex residence at 220 S. Boundar1 Road to an \P&rtment house, 
Moved b7 Cr. Gartlan. Seconded b7 Cr, Wilson: 'l'hat Mrs, Morrison be 
heard," 

Ca,·ried unanimousl1. 

•. 

t -
1 

✓ 
,. 

1·1 
I' ,. 
' !, 

1 
I 

·i 
1 

i 



151
Mrs. t/orrlson spoke further on the matter of her application.
Moved bv Cr. Gartlan, Seconded by Cr. Wilson: 'That the Clerk be Instructed to
obtain from the Building Inspector the requirements of the Fire Marshal to convert 
the said premises Into a three suite apartment house."

Carried unanimously.
J. A. Clou, Controller C.D. Office, wrote requesting that repairs to the Internation­
al Ambulance be authorized as estimated at *86.29 (transmission not estimated) by Weston s Service Station.
Moved by Cr . Wilson, Seconded by Cr . Ball: "That Mrs. McKercher be heard In
connection with this ambulanoe ,

Carried unanimously.
Mrs. McKercher addressed the Council giving outline of work Carried out with the ambulance. .

Moved by Cr. Wilson, Seconded by Cr, Eeamish: "That the repairs be authorized."
Carried unanimously.

Scott Pollock submitted-application to purchase Lot 3., D.L. 1731, plan 4082, west 
Sechelt,.for the sum of P100.00
Moved by Cr. Dingle, Seconded by Cr, Beamish:, "That this application be referred 
to a Spelclal Committee for Investigation and report."

-- Carried unanimously.-
The Peeve named Cr. Wilson, Peeve Willson.and the Clerk to be such Committee.
P. W. Robson, Secretary, North Burna,by Ratepayers Assn., wrote requesting that Mr. 
Ainsworth and himself be given an opportunity to speak before the Council re the 
prloe of Tax Sale Lands.
Moved by Cr. Gartlan, Seconded by Cr. Ball: "That the delegation be heard."

Carried unanimously.
Mr. Robson addressed the Council presenting the views of the North Burnaby Rate­
payers Association as to prices being asked for Tax Sale Lands and advising that In 
the opinion of the Association the amount now being asked Is toe high.
Mr. Ainsworth also spoke stating that he did not consider the Council had acted 
wisely In raising the price of Tax Sale Lands.
Moved by Cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr, Wilson: "That Mr. Cyan be heard on behalf of the
Central Burnaby Ratepayers Association,"

Carried unanimously. -
Mr. Ryan expressed the view of his Association that land was not worth the Assessed 
Value.
Moved by Cr, Beamish, Seconded by Cr. Dingle: "That the Council take no action In
the matter.

Carried - Cr. Ball voting agiinst.
Secretary, I.O.D.E., wrote requesting permission for that organization to use the 
Council Chamber for meetings on the 3rd Tuesday of each month.
Moved by Cr. Wilson, Seconded by Cr. Matheson: 'That the request be granted."

Carried unanimously.
Secretary, North Burnaby Ratepayers Association, wrote re the condition of the 
pavement between the car tracks on Hastings Street East and requesting that the 
matter be looked Into.
Moved by Cr. Gartlan, Seconded by Cr. Ball: "That the letter be received and filed
and a Committee be named to approach the B C.E.P. on the matter and falling a 
satisfactory arrangment with the company that the Committee take the matter Up 
further with the Board of Railway Commissioners."

Carried unanimously.
The Peeve named Crs. Gartlan, Dingle and the Engineer as such Committee.
COMMITTEE REPORTS:
FINANCE COMMITTEE:

Your Committee met on Monday, Maroh 20th, 1944 and recommend:
1, That Disbursements In the sum of 039,991.66 be paid.

Your Committee met on Tuesday, March 21st, 1944 and recommend:
1. That the Estimates as amended amounting to 8636,793.22 be approved and that the 

Treasurer be requested to forward same to the Minister of Municipal Affairs for 
approval as required by the Burnaby Debt Refunding Aot.

Moved by Cr. Beamish, Seconded by Cr. Ball: "That the report of the Finance Com­
mittee be adopted. • •

* Carried unanimously. •

,. 
I 

I 

( .i 

I: 

,-
f 

151 

lira, llorr19on spoke further on the matte,- of her i.ppl1cat1on, 

Woved b1 Cr, Gartlan, Seconded b1 Cr. Wilson: •That the Clerk be instructed to 
obtain rrom the R111lding Inspector the requ1:Ntrnents of the Fire Varshal to convert 
the said premises into a three suite apartment house.~ . 

ca,·ried unan1mousl1, 

.J. A, Clou, cont,·oller C,D, Office, •rote req11est1ng that repe1rs to tbe Internat1on- , 
e,l Amb~lance be authorized as estinated at *86.~9 (transmission not est.inated) b7 
Weston s Service Station, 
l,loved b1 C4", Wilsoa, Seconded b{ Cr, Ball: •That Mrs, McJ<ercher be heard in 
connection 11'1t.h this ambulance. 

Carried unanimousl7, 

Wrs, McKercher addressed the Council giving outline of •ork carried out •1th the 
ambulance. · · 

Moved b7 Cr. W1lson, Seconded b¥ Cr, Beamish: •That the repairs be authorized,• 
Carried unan1mousl7, · 

Sco·tt, Pollock submitted· application t.o purchase lot 3-, :l, L, 1731, Pl&n 4082, •est 
Sechelt., ,for the sum cf !'1100,00 · 
Moved b7 Cr. Dingle, Seconded b7 Cr, Beamish:, •That this application be refe,·red 
to a Spe1cial Commit.tee f'o,· investigation and report," • 

- carried una11imousl7, •. 

The Reeve named Cr, Wilson, Reeve Willson.and the Clerk to be such CODDittee, 

1R. W, Robson, Secretar1, North Burn,by Ratepayers-Assn,, •rote requesting that Mr. 
Ains•orth and himself be given an oppor~unity to speak before the Council re the 

· '1 price of Tax Sale l&nds. 
Yoved b7 Cr. Gartlan, Seconded b7 Cr, Ball: .. That the delegation be beard ... 

ca~ried unanimousl7, 

Mr. Robson addressed the Council presenting the vie•s of the North Burnab7 Rate­
pa7ers Association as to prices being asked for Tax Sale I.ands and advising that in 
t.he op_1nion of the Association the amount nu• being asked is too high, 

Mr, Ains•ortb also spoke stating that he did not consider the council bad acted 
ll'isel7 in raising the pl'ice of 'l'ax Sale l.Gnds. 

Mwved b7 Cr, Ball, Seconded b7 Cr, Wilson: ~That Mr. l7an be beard on behalf of the 
. cent,·al su,·nab7 R&tep1.7ers Association,• 

Carried unr,.nimously. -

Mr, R7an e·xpressed the Vieil' ot' bis Association that land •as not il'Ortb the Assessed 
Value, 

Moved b7 c,- 4 l3eamisb, Seconded b7 Cr. Dingle: •Th&t. the council t.ELke no action 1n 
the matter, 

Carried - Cr. Ball voting ag~inst.. 
• ! 

SecretELr,V, I,O,D,E,, •rote requesting pe-rmission f'or ttu.t organization to use the 
1. council Chamber roi· meetings on the 6rd 'l'Uesday of' each 111Dnth. . 
ti. Moved·b_v Cr, Wilson, Seconded b7 Cr. Matheson: 'That. the request be granted,• 

. ca,·ried unanimously, 

Secretar7, North Burnab7 Ratepa7ers Association, il'rot.e re the condition of the 
pavement. betil'een the car ~racks on Hastings Street East. and requesting that. the 
atter be 1-:.oked int.o. • 
Moved by Cr. Gartlan, Seconded b7 Cr, Ball: "That. the lett.•r be received and filed 
and a Committee be named to 1oppNach the B C. E, F. on tbe ma t.ter and fail1ng a 
satisf'i.ct.ory arrangment.·ll'itb the compan.v that the Committee take the matter up 
f'u,•t.her 11'1 t.h the Board of' Ra1l•1oy C01L1111ssioners. • 

Carried unanimousl7. 

The Reeve named era. Gartlan, Dingle and t.be Engineer as such Commit.tee, 

COIIMI'l'TEE FEPOR'l'S: 

FINAMC E COMMD'1'b~Ei 
Your committee met. on Mond1o7, March 20th, 1944 and recommend: 

l, That Disbu·rsements in the sum of $69,991,68 be paid, 

Your Committee met on 'l'Ueada7, March 21st, 194~ and recoDDend: 

ll- 1. 'l'bat. the E:stimates as amended amounting to ~36,796,22 be approved 10nd tbi.t the 
· Treasurer be requeat.ed to for•ard same t.o the M1n1st.er of Municipal At'fairs for 

approval as required by t.be Burnab,Y Debt Refunding Aot. 

Moved by Cr, Beami,h, Secunded by c,·. Rall: "Tbi.t the report. of the Finance com­
mit.tee be 1od0pted. 

Carried unanimouel1, • 



152

Your Committee met on Monday, March 30th, 1944 and recommend:
| 1. That 33 foot lots adjacent to privately held lots be sbld to the
'• owners of such-adjacent land at a basic price of between 70# and

76** of the Assessed Value conditional upon the said purchaser con- 
! solldatlng the said 33 foot lot with his present holding.
Moved by Cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr. Dingle: 'That the report of the
Property Committee be adopted.

Carried unanimously.
FOARD OF WORKS A WATERWORKS COMMITTEE:

Your Committee met on Monday, Maroh 30th, 1944 and recommend:
1. That Estimates of Work for period March 37th to April 8th be 

approved as follows:-
Board of Works $4235.00
Waterworks 1550.00
Inspections to March 31st 160.00

2 . That the. 3. temporary steel main on Boundary Road from Clydesdale 
to Cypress Street be renewed at an estimated cost of #1840.00

1

That the report of the

4
f

0

Moved by Cr. Gartlan, Seconded by Cr.Wilson 
Committee be adopted.'

Carried unanimously.
SOCIAL ASSISTANCE A HOSPITALS COMMITTEE:

Your Committee met on Monday, March 30th, 1944 and recommend:
1. That Increases be made In the relief or social assistance scale 

now In effect in this Municipality as follows:
Single persons 25# Increase 
Those with dependents 30# Increase 
Effecltve on April 1st, 1944

Moved by Cr. Wilson, Seconded by Cr. Dingle: 'That the report of the
Committee be adopted.'

Carried unanimously.
PARKS. LIGHT.* POWER !c TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE:

Your Committee met on Monday, Macch 30th, 1944 and.recommend:
1. That B. C. Eleotrlo Pole Plan No. K8800/3374 be approved.
Moved by Cr. Matheson, Seconded by Cr. Wilson: 'That the report of the
Committee be adopted.'

Carried unanimously.
COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE:

Your Committee .met on Monday, March loth, 1944 and recommend:
1.
3.

That the salary' of Fire Chief Waddell be #185.00 per month 
That W. M.*Banks be made Deputy Chief at a salary of $175.00 per 
month. • . .

3. That Captains be paid 8160.00 per month.
All to be retroactive to January 1st, 1944

Moved by Cr. Dingle, Seconded by Cr. Ball: 'That the report of the
Committee of the Whole be adopted.

Carried unanimously.
Cr. Dingle submitted report on meeting of the B. C. Conference on 
Post War Reconstruction, held on March 11th and 13th,. 1944 
Moved by Cr. Wilson. Seconded by Cr. Matheson: 'That the report be 
received and filed.

Carried unanimously.
Reeve Willson submitted recommendation that the Committee named to 
Interview Mr. James Sinclair, M.P., with reference to the Veteran's 
Land Settlement plan, be also delegated to contact the Presidents of 
the North and South Burnaby Boards of Trade with a view to arranging a 
joint conference between Mr. Tom Reid, M.P., Mr. James Sinclair, M.P., 
the representatives of the Boards of Trade and the Committee to dis­
cuss the matter of the establishment of a central Post Office for 
Burnaby possibly during the Easter Recess.
Moved by Cr. Wilson, Seconded by Cr. Gartlan: 'That the recommendation
of the Reeve be adopted.'

Carried unanimously.
Reeve Willson submitted recommendation that the Municipal Clerk be 
authorized to again take up the matter of a new Agreement covering 
street lighting In Burnaby with the B.C.E.P. company
Moved by Cr. Gartlan, Seconded by Cr. Wilson: 'That the recommendation
« X* e hi. D a w n  j  R a  e H A n t a / 4  *of the Peeve be adopted.

Carried unanimously

I: 

rl 
j! 
!' 

i· 
i:: 
i: 
I.. 
! 

I 
I. 
I .. 

152 

~TY COWI)'TEE: 
Your committee met on Vonda1, March 20th, 1944 and recommend: 

I. 1. That 33 foot lots adJacent to privatel1 held lots be sbld to the 
o.nere of such. adJacent land at a basic price of between 7rrt and ~ 
76~ of the Assessed Value conditional upon the said purchaser con-
solidating the said 33 foot lot •1th his present holding. 

Moved bf Cr. Eall, Seconded b1 Cr. Dingle: ~That the report of the 
Propert.f committee be adopted." . 

Carried unan1mousl7. 

eoun OF ft'CIRKS & WAJ'ERWQRKS CQWJTTf:E: 

1. 

Your Commit.t.ee met. on Monda1, March 20t.h, 1944 and recommend: 

That Estimates of Work for period !larch 27t.h to April 8th be 
approved as follo•s:-

Board of Works 84236.00 
Water•orks 1660. 00 

i. 2. 
Insptct.ions to ~arch ~1st 160.00 

That t.he.3. t.emporar1 steel main on Boundar1 Road from Cl7desdale 
to C7press St.reet. be rene•ed at. an est.1mr.ted cost of tl840.00 

~-

Moved bf Cr. Gart.lan, Seconded b7 Cr.Wilson: "That the report of 'the 
Committee be adopted.• 

Carried unan1moual7. 

~I.\k.A..'>SJSTANCILLliOSPJl'AW coWJTT~ 
Your Comm1t~ee met on Monda1, Marc 20th, 1944 and recommend: 

1. That increases be made in the relief or social assistance scale 
no• in effect in this Munio1pa~it7 as follo•s: 

Stngle persons 2si increase 
Those •1th dependents 20% increase 
Effeottve on April 1st, 1944 

Moved bf Cr, Wilson, Seconded bf Cr. Dingle: "That the report of the 
Committee be adopted," 

Carried unanimousl7. 

?ARKS, 1,.IGH'l',. PQWEQ & 'l'RA,N3?QR:UTJQ?i cowJTTEE_;_ 
Your Committee met on Monda1, Macch 20th, 1944 and.recQJDlllend: 

1. That B. c. Electric Pole Plan No. K8800/3274 be approved. 

Moved bf Cr, Matheson, Seconded b1 Cr. Wilson: "That the report of the 
Committee be adopted.• 

Car1·1ed unanimo•.1sl1. 

CPYMJl'l'EE PP 'l'i;li;; \'IU0.1.£: 
· Yow· Committee .met on Monda.1, March I.5th, 1944 and recoamend: 

~ 1. That the salari of Fire Chief Waddell be t1es.oo per _month 
1 2. That w. ~.•Banks be made Deputf Chief at a salarf of el76.00 per 
1 month. • • 
(; 3. That Captains be paid $160.00 ~er 1110nth. 

All to be retroactive to Januarf 1st, 1944 

Moved bf Cr. Di~le, Seconded bf Cr. Ball: "That the report. of the 
committee of the Whole be adopted." 

Carried unanimouslf. 

Cr. Dingle submitted rep&rt on meeting of the B. c. conference on 
Post War Reconstruction held on M~rch 11th and 12th, 1944 
Moved b1 Cr. Wilson\ Seconded by Cr. Matheson: "Thai the report be 
received and filed, 

Carried unani1110uslf. 

Reeve Willson suomitted recollilDendation that the Committee named to 
1ntervie• Mr. James Sinclair, M.P., •1th reference to the Veteran's 
X.nd Settlement pliJl, be also dele8ated to contact the ?residents of 
the North a.nd south 8urnabf Boards ot Trade •1th a vie• to arrang1?11( a 
Joint conference bet•een Mr. l'om Reid, M,P., Mr. James Sinclair, M.~ •• 
the represent&tives of the Bo&1·ds of Trade and the committee to dis­
cuss the matter of the establishment of a central Post Office for 
Bu1·nab1 possibl1 during the Easter Recess. 
Moved bf Cr. Wilson, Seconded by Cr. Gartlan: 'That the recommendation 
of the Reeve be adopted.• 

C&1·1•ie<i unani1110usly, 

Reeve Willson submitted reco1t111endation that the Municipal clerk be 
~ authorized to ag~in take up the matter of a ne• Agreement covering 
\ · street lighting in .Eurnab1 ff1 th the B.C. E, F. company . 

Moved by Cr. Gartlan, Seconded b1 Cr. Wilson: "That the recommendation 
of the Reeve be adopted,• 

Carried unanimously. 

) 

.: -

f 

! 
' ! 

i 
l 
I 
l 
l 

I 

; 

I 
b 
I 

. j 
i 

.I 

a 
ti 

l 



The Minutes of the Metropolitan Health Committee held March 15th, 1944 #ere read. 
Moved by Cr. Pall, Seconded by Cr.Wilsons 'That the Minutes be received and filed.

Carried unanimously.
Municipal Electrician submitted report on the damage to the top unit of Standard 
# 46 of the North Burnaby Ornamental Street Lighting System to the extent of *35.00 
believed to have been caused by gale conditions.
Moved by Cr, Dingle, Seconded by Cr . Ball! 'That the report be referred back for 
additional information.'

Carried unanimously.
Property Sales Slips No. 3463 to 3520 were examined.

3476 Lot 9, Blk. 21, D.L. 186,3477 Lots 35,36, Blk. 24, D.L,
3478 Lots U.12, Blk. 21, D.L.3479 Lot .20, Blk. 1, D.L. 27.

3463 Block 106, D.L. 132. Moris, Goldman
3464 Lot 11, Blk. 2, D.L. 28C. Grace Mary Blair (Mrs.)
3465 Lot 3, S.D. B, Blk. 1, D.L.76. Melvin P.Hartfleld
3466 lot 24, Blk. 43, D.L. 95. Mlnard Alfred & Phyllis Mary Brown
3467 Lot 6, Blk. 20, D.L. 169. Glynn.Ellis & Mildred Joyce.Tracy
3468 Lot 8 C. 1/3, Blk. 6, D.L. 116 S.£. Douglas Leonord Young
3469 Lot 15, Blk. 8/17, D.L. 97. JTlyde Hoskins
5479 33* Bllf* 20, *>.L. 74 N.A. Norris E. Churches3471 lot 3, Blk. 8, D.L. 29. Irene Edith & George Warren 
347£ 7* Blk. 14l O.L. l®6- Agnes & John Rath3473 lot 14, Blk. 37, D.L. 186. Gordon Henry Drumbrell
3474 lot 15, Blk. 37, D.L. 186. Jame3 & Ellen Ann Newbold
3475 Lot 6, Block 12, D-.L. 166 A. Samuel John Thomson

Wendal & Rose Walyer
187. vinsen Walsh & Marie McLean 
123. John Harander 
Daly Joseph Morgan & Isabel.Ann

3480 Lots 6,6. & 8, Blk. 8, D.L. 32. Frederick Charles Russell
3481 Lot 32, Blk. 8/17* D.L. 97. Paul Jensen
3482 Lot 9, Blk. 17, D.L. 116/186. Axel Foreman
3483 Lot 19, Blk. 70,71, D.L. 132. Marquerlte Helena Chapman
3484 Lot 36, Blk. 5, D.L. 121. Mrs. Ada Hoearth 
3486 Lot 3, Blk. 7, D.L. 121/187. Lloyd Walter Flnden
3486 Lot 5, Blk. 20, D.L. 121. Oswald Emil Frey
3487 lots 37,38, Blk. 56, D.L. 189. Wm. Ernest John & Gwendoline Ayres
d488 Lots 2,3,4,6, S.D. 6, Blk. 5, D.L. 74S. Mrs. Maida Duncan3489 lot 4| Blk* 12* D.L. 155 A. Martha Joan fie Elmar Fred* Hoover
3490 Lot 26, Blk. 20, D.L. 122. Percival & Declma Willoughby
3491 lots 3,3, Blk. 14, D.L. 151/3. Louis Bogoch
3492 Lots 31,32, Blk. 30/34, D.L. 98. Lloyd Frederick Owens
3493 Lot 29, Blk. 4, D.L. 96 N. Robt. Corse Glen 
0494 lot 8, Blk. 30/34, D.L. 98. Nicholas & Teola Pelech
3495 Lot 14, Blk. 1, D.L. 30. Fred Tomklnson
3496 Lot 1, Blk. 30, D.L. 63. Alice & John Robertson
3497 lot 1, Blk. 21, D.L. 186. Vinson Walsh McLean
3498 Lot 1, Blk. 12, D.L. 161. Andrew & Prudenoe Anderson3499 Lot 46, S.D. l/4, Blk. C, D.L. 96. Robert Hamilton
3600 Lot 3, S.D. A, Blk. 19,20, D.L. 96, Florence Amelia Sc Thomas

Duncan smith
3601 Lots 30,31, Blk. 8/17, 9.L. 97, Ross Alexander Bonnyman
3502 Lot 13, Blk. 23, D.L. 166. Antonio Borsato
3503 Lot 1, Blk. 17, D.L. 116 S.■&. Coast Foundry Co. Ltd.
3504 Lot 29, Blk. 13, D.L. 121. -Arthur Reynolds
3505 Lot 4, Blk. 8, D.L. 122. Dorothy Samuels (Mrs.)
3506 Lot 4, S.D. B, Blk. 1, D.L. 
3507 lot 4, Blk. 14, D.L. 186.
3608
3509
3510 
3bll 3612
3513
3514
3515
3616
3617
3518
3519 
3b 20

Lot 18, Blk. 13, D.L. 122. 
Lot 1, Blk. 19, D.L. 121. 
Lot 19, Blk. 12, D.L. 99.

76, Annie Lauretta & Stanley Eric Davey
300.00Edward Herman & Janet Preston Fontalne/l

m  8
175.00
400.00
350.00
650.00

275.00 425.00 A
1000.00 1450.00
200.00 300.00
120.00 175.00
650.00 785.00 A
440.00 600.00
300.00 415.00
176.00 250.00 A
375.00 510.00
280.00 390.00
445.00 560.00
200.00 260.00
250.00 326.00
200.00 250.00
560.CO 710.00
560.00 575.00
390.00 600.00
155.00 185.00 A
125.00 200.00

Helen Ellz. Baldwin 
Harry Willis Napier 
John Soutar Sinclair

Lot 19, Blk, 36, D.L, L51/3. Wm. Crampton 
Lot 1, Blks. 1/4 & 6, D.L, 125. Mr3. Ruby Adell Beckett
Lots 19,20, Brk. 17, D.L. 121, Thomas Quinn 
Lot 5, Blk, 11, D.L. 187, Odena & George Gray 
Lot 16, Blk. 7, D.L. 122. Leonard Rose Lot 6, Blk. 8, D.L. 95. John McMurray 
Lots 14,16, Blk. 23, D.L. 122. John Greene
Lot 1, Blk. 46, D.L. 69. Mrs. Agnes Harriet Griffiths
lot 9, Blk. 14, D.L. 121. Oscar Johnson
Lot 5, Blk. 14, D.L. 121. Samuel Caldwell

325.00
180.00
110.00
275.00
260.00
300.00
200.00
145.00

370.00

118:88
225.00
495.00
470.00
875.00
470.00
220.00
150.00
365.00
350.00
400.00
2 20 .00  
2 0 0 .0 0

Moved by Cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr. Matheson: 'That bhe Property Sales Slips be
approved as written.'

Carried unanimously.
The Engineer and Building Inspector submitted report on the application of John A. 
Sehubeg for an Auto Court permit and advised that owing to Incompleteness of the plan 
submitted no recommendation could be made but suggested that Mr, Sohuberg be asked to 
revise his plan or submit another together with a letter from the Dept, of Public 
Works approving the approabh to Klngsway.
goved gr„ Wilson, Seconded by Cr. Matheson; 'That the suggestion of the Committee 

adop e . Carried unanimously.

200.00 280 .00 A
325 .00 470 00 1250 .00 340 00
325 .00 500 00 1
700 .00 420 00 ]
140 .00 230 00 i260 00 430. 00
160 00 230 00
290 00 420. 00
315 00 490. 00 A i
375 00 675. 00 A
375 00 575.00 A 1200 00 305.00 1
320 00 480. 00 A
460 00 655.00
220. 00 350. 00
300. 00 400. 00
465, 00 770.00
245. 00 366.00
300. 00 400.00
110. 00 150.00
255, 00 510. 00 R
226.00 265.00 A
126. 00 185.00 A

I. 

153 

The Vinutes of the Vetropolitan Health COIIIDl!ttee held Varch 15th, 1944 ~ere read. ~ 
voved b7 Cr. Ball, Seconded b.7 Cr.Wilson: rhat the Vinutes be received and filed. 

Carried unan1mousl1, 

l.lunicipal Electrician submitted re°port on the damage to th.e top unit of Standtrd 
# 46 of' the North l3urnab1 o rnamenta 1 Street Ligh.ting s1stem to tho1 extent or :;35. 00 
believed to have been caused by gale conditions. · 
Moved by Cr, Dingle, Seconded b7 Cr, Ball: ~That the report be referred baclr for 
additional information.~ 

Carried unanimously. 

Property Salee Slips No, 3463 to 3620 •ere examined. 

' I., 

l',I I 
I 

·" 
'I 

:1 
i ,, 

3463 
J.,. 3464 

Block 106, O,L, 132, Moris, Goldman 
Lot 11, Blk. 21 D,L. 28C, Grace Mary Blair (V.rs,) 
Lot 3, S,0. B, Blk, 1, D,L.75. Melvin F,Hartfield 

200,00 
325.00 
%0.00 
325,00 
700,00 

II :, 
280,00 A 
470,00 ,, 

3465 
3466 
3467 
3468 
3469 
3470 
"3471 
3472 
6473 
3474 
34?5 
3476 
3477 
3478 
3479 
3480 
6481 
;;482 
6483 
3484 
6485 
6486 
3487 

Lot 24 1 Blk. 43, D,L, 95, Minard Alfred & Phyllis Mary Bro•n 
Lot 5, Blk, 20, n.L, 159. Gl1nn.Ellie & Mildred Jo1ce.Trac1 
Lot 8 C,l/3, Blk, 6, D,L. 116 S,½, Douglas Leonord Young 
Lot 15, Blk, 8/17, O,L, 97, ~lyde Hoskins 

340,00 
500.00 Ii 
420.00 '1 

140.00 
250.00 
160.00 
290.00 
315,00 
375,00 
375,00 
200,00 
320,00 
450,00 
220,00 
300,00 
465,00 
245,00 
300.00 
110.00 
255.00 
225,00 
125.00 

230,00 :, 
430.00 ,,, .. , 

6488 
3489 
3490 
3491 
3492 
3493 
,)494 
0495 
0496 
6497 
6498 
,5499 
3500 

Lot 33, Blk, 20, n,L. 74 N.~. Norrie E, Churches 
Lot 3, Blk. 8, D,L. 29. Irene F.d.itb & George Warren 
Lot 7, Blk, 141. n.L. 186, As<nes & John R&th 
Lot 14, Blk, 37, D.L. 186. Gordon Henr1 Drumbrell 
Lo-.. lb, Blk, 37, TJ.L. 186, Jam,is & Ellen Ann Ne•bold 
Lot 6, Block 12, D-.L. 155 A. Samuel ,John Thomson 
Lot 9, Blk. 21, D.L. 186, Wendal & Fose Wal7er 
Lots 35,36, Blk, 24, D,L. 187. Vinsen Walsh. & M~rie McLe&n 
Lots 111 121 Blk, 21, D.L. 122. John Marander 
l..ot _20, Blk, l, D.L. 27. Daly Jos~pb Dorgan & Isabel.Ann 
Lots 5,6. & 8, Blk. 8, D.L. 32. Frederick Charles Russell 
Lot 3?,, Blk. 8/17,.. D,L. 97. Paul Jensen 
Lot 9, Blk,- 17, D.L. 116/186. Axel F~rsman 
Lot 19, Blk. 70,71, D.L. 132. Marquerite Helena Ch.apman 
Lot 36, Blk. 5, D.L. l?,l. Mrs. Ada Ho•arth 
Lot 3, Blk, 7, D,L. 121/187. Lloyd Walter Finden 

- Lot 5, Blk. 20, D.L. 121. OHald Emil Fre1 

230.00 
420,00 
490.00 A · 
675,00 A ,1•: 576,00 A 
305,00 
480.00 A 
655.oo l 
350,00 , 
400.00 
770,00 
366,00 
400.00 
150,00 
510,00 R 
266 0 00 A 
185.00 A 

Lots 371 68, Blk, 55, D,L. 189, Wm. Ernest John & G•endoline A7res 

Lots 2,314,5! S.D. 6, Blk. 5, D,L. 74S. Mrs. Maida Duncan 
Lot 4, B le, 2, D,L, 165 A. l!artha Joan & Elmer Fred. HGOVer 
Lot 26, Blk. 20, D.L, 122. Percival & Decima Willoughb7 
Lots ~,3, Blk, 14, D,L. lol/J. 1.tJuis Bogocb 
Lots 31,62, Blk, J0/64, ').L. 98. Llo1d Frederick o.ans 
Lot 29, Blk, 4, D.L. 96 N. Robt. COl'Se Glen 
Lot 8, Blk. 60/ 64, D, L. 98, Nicho 11111 & 'l'eola Pelech 
Lot 14, Blk. 1, D.L. 30, Fred Tomkin11on 
Lot l, Blk. 30, D, L, bJ, Alice & ,Tohn Robert11on 
Lot l, Blk. 21, D,L, 186. Vinson Walsh McLean 
Lot l, Blk. 12, D. L. 161. And1·8" & Prudence Ander11on 
Lot 46, s.D. l/4, Blk. c, D.L, 96, Robert Hamilton 
Lot ~, S,D. A, Blk. 19,20, D.L. 95, Florence Amelia & Thomas 

Duncan Smith · 
Lot,s 30,31, Elk. 8/17, 9.L. 97. Ross Alexande,· Bonn1man 

·1..,ot 16, Blk. 23, D,L, 186, Antonio BGrsato 
Lot 1, Blk. 17, D,L. 116 S.~. Coast Foundry Co. Ltd, 
l.ot "-9, Blk. 16, D,L. 121. -Art,hur Re1nolds 

275,00 425,00 A 
1000.00 1450.00 

200.00 300.00 
120,00 175,00 
650,00 785,00 A 
440,00 600,00 
300.00 415.00 
175,00 250,00 A 
376,00 510.00 
280,00 390.00 
446,00 660,00 
200,00 260,00 
250,00 326,00 

6b0l 
3502 
3b03 
6504 
350b 
3506 

Lot 4, Blk. 8, n.L. 122. Dorothy Samuels (Mrs.) 
Lot 4, s.n. B, Blk. l, D.L. 75. Annie lGurett& & S"t.anle1 

200.00 
550.00 
.:S60,00 
390,00 
lJb.00 
126,00 

Eric Davo11 
-,oQ.oo 

260,00 
710.00 
67b.OO 
600.00 
186,00 A 
200.00 . ;, 

3507 

3508 
3b09 
3510 
3bll 
3512 
3513 
3bl4 
351b 
6516 
6517 
6518 
3519 
3h20 

!J)t 4, .F.llk. 14, O.L, 186. Ed.•ard Berman & Janet Preston 

Lot 18, Blk. 16, n,L, 122. Helen Eliz, Bald«in 
Lot l, Blk, 19, D,L, 121. Harry Willis Napier 
Lo"t. 19, Flk, 12, n.L, 99, John Soutar Sinclair 
Lot 19, Flk. 36, !), L, lcl/ 3. Wm. cnmp-..on 
Lot 1, Blks. 1/4 & 6, D,L, 12b. !frs, Ruby Adell Beckett 
L,ts 19,20, B1k. 17, n.L. 121, Thom&s Quinn 
Lot b, Rlk, 11, TJ,L. 187, Odena & George G,·i.1 
Lot 16, Blk. 7, D.L, 122. Leoni.rd Rose 
Lot 6, Blk. 81 D.L. 9J. John McMurra1 
Lots 141.15, llllc. 231 D,_L, l'.?2. ,Tohn Greene 
Lot l, t!lk. 45, D.L. 611. Mrs. Agnes Harriet Gdfftt.hs 
Lot 91 Blk. 14, !'l.L. 121. Oscai· John11on 
Lot b, Elk, 14, D.L. l2l. Samuel Caldwell 

Fon"t.&ine,t 

ri~:88 
175.00 
400,00 
650,00 
650.00 
32b,OO 
180,00 
110,00 
276.00 
2b0,00 
300,00 
200,00 
145,00 

370.00 

ti8:88 A 
"-26.00 
495.00 
470.00 
876,00 
470,00 A 
"-20.00 
lb0.00 
366.00 
360,00 
400.00 
?,20.00 
'>00.00 

Moved by C1·, Ball, Seconded by Cr. M&theson: 'That lbhe PNpe,·t1 Sales Slips b,1 
i.pproved as H.ritten. • 

Cru·i-ied unanimousl,v, 

The Enginec1r and ~uilding Inspector submitted report on the application of John A. 
Schubeg fo,· an Auto Court pumit i.nd advised th1Lt uH1ng to 1nc.:impleteness of tha plan 
submitted no recommendation could be m&de but suggested that Mr. Schuh.erg be i.sked to 
revise his plan or submit anothei· totcether 111th a ldtter from the Dept. ;;;f Public 
Works approving the appNabh to King1111111. • 
M,1ved b.i, Cr. W1ls,1n, Seconded b1 c,·, Matheson: 'l'h1.t, the suggc1st1on of tb,i c,1mm1ttee be adopl.ed. -C&rried unanimously. 

I 

.I 
' 

j,. 



Moved by Or. Peamish, Seconded by Cr. Ball: ’That Burnaby taxes
Abatement Py-law 1944 be no* reconsidered.£

Carried unanimously.
Moved by cr. Beamish, Seconded by Cr. Ball: ’That Burnaby Taxes
Abatement By-la* 1944 be finally adopted and that It be signed by Ihe 
Peeve and the Clerk and that the Corporate Seal be affixed thereto. ’

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr. Beamish, Seconded by Cr. Matheson: ’That Burnaby Indem­
nity By-law 1928 Amendment Py-la* 1944 be no* reconsidered.’

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr. Beamish, Seconded by Cr. Matbeson:. ’That Burnaby Indem­
nity By-iaw 1928 Amendment By-law 1944 be finally adopted and that it 
be signed by the Peeve and the Clerk and that.the Corporate Seal be 

. affixed thereto.
Carried - Crs. Wilson and Dingle against.

Moved by Cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr. Gartlan: ’That Burnaby Land Sale-
By-law No. 3, 1944 be no* reconsidered.’

Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr. Matheson: ’That Burnaby Land Sale
By-law No. 3, 1944 be finally adopted and that It be signed by the Peeve 

. and the Clerk and that the Corporate Seal be affixed thereto.

. Carried unanimously.
Moved by Cr. Wilson, Seconded by Cr. Matheson: . ’That the Agenda for 

. Committee meetings be reversed every other week,’. Carried unanimously.

• Moved by Cr. Beamish, Seconded by Cr. Ball: ’That a Committee be *
• appointed to receive written oharges made by Cr. Lewis and that the 
Committee be authorized to hear witnesses and to hold such Inquiry as may be considered necessary.

Carried unanimously.
. The Peeve named Crs. Dingle, Wilson and Ball to act as .the Committee.
The meeting then adjourned to Monday next. .
Confirmed:

Clerk. CHa IFVAN.

1

i· 
I, 
;; 

I 

,. 

ii 
•I 
·' 
.\ 

' ., 
·' I 

II.. 

154 

-. 

Moved b;y Cr. P.eamish, Seconded by Cr. Ball: 'That Burnaby taxes 
Abatement P.y-la• 1944 be no• reconsidered.l 

Car,·ied unani1110usl7. 
voved by er. Beamish, Seconded by Cr. Ball: •That Burnaby Taxes 
Abatement B1-la• 1944 be finally adopted and that it be signed by ihe 
Peeve and the Clerk and that the Corporate Seal be affixed-thereto,• 

carried unanimo 1isl;y, 

Moved b3 Cr, Beamish, Seconded by Cr. lllr.theson: 'That eurnaby Indem­
nity B;y-la• 1928 Amendment P.;y-1,ur 1944 be no• reconsidered,• 

ca,·ried unanimously. 
l•oved b;y Cr. Beamish, Sec;;nded by Cr. Matheson:. ''l'hat Burnaby Indeo;­
nity B;y-ia• 1928 Amendment By-law 1944 be fin&ily adopted and that it 
be signed by the Reeve and the Clerk nnd that.the Corporate Seal be 
&ffized thereto.• 

Carried - Crs. Wilson and Oingle against. 

Moved by Cr. Ball, Seconded b;y Cr, Gartlan: 'That Furnab;y I.and sale• 
B;v-lae No. 3, 1944 be nee reconsidered,• 

ca,·ried unantlDQus l,11. . 
Moved by Cr. Ball, Seconded by Cr. Matheson: 'That Purnaby I.and Sale 
By-la• No, 3, 1944 be finally adopted and that it be signed b~ t~e Feeve 
&nd the Clerk and that the Corporate Seal be affixed tqereto. 

carried unan1mousl3, 

!loved by Cr, Wilson, Seconded b;y Cr, lil&theson:: 'That the Agenda for 
• como;ittee mdetings be reversed every other «eekt' . Carried unanj,mous y. 

• Moved by Cr. R.eamish, Seconded by Cr. Ball: 'That a Committee be 
. appointed to ,·eceive «l'itten oharges made by Cr. Le•1S and that the 

committee be autbol'ized to h1ar «itnesses and to bold such inquiry as ma,11 be considered necessary. _ 
C&l'ried unanimously • 

• The Reeve named Crs. Dingh, Wilson and Ball to. act as .the coma:ittee. 

The meeting then adJour!'led to V.onda1 next •• 

confirmed: 

-~c)~ 
CH--l!RWAN, 1/· • Clerk, 

.• 

-,, 

-. 

! 

.1 

--

-

_ .. 
• 

' 
I 
" 

. .. l 


